
I
,
3

4

3

6

7

8

9

l0

ll
t2

13

t4

l5

l6

t7

18

t9

20

2l
^,)

tl

24

)1

26

27

28

29

30

31

RESOI,UTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLAIIVE COUNCII.
(Approving FY 20lrl -Tifle III B; Tiue III C-l; Title III C-2 and Tiue III E program

Budgets, fuly l, 2013 through Iune 30, 2014)

RESOLUTION NO. 13-194

WIIEREAS' the Tohono O'odham Nation has srccessfully operat€d the Senior Services program

for the Elders ofthe Nation; and

fnnding for period July l, 2013 through fune 30, 2014 for the operation ofthe Senior

services Program is possible in part by Title Iu of the older americans act funds
administered through the Inter-Tribal Council ofArizona (ITCA); and

WIIEREAS, the fundlng is necessary to continue Nutrition, socialization, Transportadon a|rd
Honre Dellvered Meal seryices that are provided to eligible Elders. AIso, to contlnue
to provlde caregiver support services to Caregivers of Elders and Elders ralslng
Grandchildren; and

the liscal Year 2014 Tide III-B $46,5rt5; Title rII c-l $t4,450.o0; Tifle III c-2 $45,230.O0

programbudgets have been prepared forthe Nutrition, Socialization, Transportadon
and lfome Dellvered Meal servlces for ellgible Elders; and

the fiscal Year20l4 Title IU E $29,613,O0 budget has been prepared to provide suBport
services to current and potcntial caregivers who provide care servlces forElders and
to Elders who care for grandchildren; and

WIIEREAS' the Health and Human services committee and Bndgetand Flnance Committeeofthe
r,egislative cotrncil has reviewed this budget amendment and recomrnends its
approval and adoption.

NOW, THEREFORE' BE II RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham ttegislatlve Conncll that it herebv
approves:

The liscal Year20l4 Title uI-B $46,546i Title rII c-l $t4,rt50.o0; Titte III c-2 $45,23o.00
program budgets for the Ntrtrltion, Sociallzation, Transportation and Home Dellvered
Meal services for eligible Eld€rs; Tifle III E $29,613.00 budget for support services to
current and potential caregivers who provide care services for Elders and to Elders

who care for grandchildren and to utilize the Nation's resources pendlng
reirnbnrsement from the Grantor for the continuation ofthis agreement.

BE IT FrNAr,r,r Rf,soLvED that the Tohono o,odham f,egislative council hereby anthorizes the
chairperson and any designated ofncrar to expend and administer the budget as

attached' provided that any amendments arfecting the fnnds or funding revel rs
submitted for further prior approvar by the Tohono o'odham Legisrative counc .



ftawt ?4-- -,zort

1
)
1

4
5
6

8

9

10

1l

t2

l3

L4

15

l6
t7

18

19

20

2l
),,
23
A
25
26
'r,f

28
29
30
3l
a)
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44

NO. 13-194
rY 2or4 -Title rrr Bi Title ru c-l; Tltle ru c-2 and Titl€ Iu E Program Brdgets' Jnly l' 2ol3

through Iune 30' 2014)
Page 2 of3

The foregoing Resolution was passed bythe Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll on the 23mDay
ofMAg;ZqI! at a meeting at whlch a quorum was presentwlth a vote of LZE0JEIDFOR; -0- AGIUNST;

-0- NOT VOtINci and l03l ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Article vI,
Section I (dX2X3) and (O ofthe Constitution ofthe Iohono O'odhamNation, adoptedbythe Tohono
O'odham Nation or January lt, 1986; and approv€d by the Actlng Deputy Asslstant S€cretary -

Atfalrs (Operations) on March 5, 19E6, pursuantto Section l6 oftheActoflrne l8' f934(4t
984).

ATTBST:

day of

upon his approval or upon
submittal.

Sald Resolutlon was submittedfor apprju
Natlon on tn 3,q auy oI -V/
po."ouotto th"EEiios ofsection 5 of

, 2013,

altothe office ofthe Chairman ofthe Tohono O'odham' /' :7/ o'ctock, P .u,,244/ - , 2ort at 7,
'cle VII ofthe Constltution andwillbccome etrective

his fallure eith€r approye or dlsapprove it within 48 hours of

tt'errnovno

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISI,ATIVE COUNCIL

Wilson, f, eg^islative Secretary

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISI,ATIVE COUNCIL

I I DISAPPROVED

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION



RESOf,UTION NO. l3-194
(Approl.ing FY 2Ol4 -Title UI B; Title IIt C-l; Tltle UI C-2 and Title III E program Budgets, July l,2Ol3
through Iune 30, 2Ol4)
Pag€ 3 of3

to the Legislatlve Secrerary on t ne 3f aay ot
,').^

2013, at ) )/ lZ o'clock. ,/1 .M.
/

I

3
4
5
6
7
I
9

10
11
12

l3
l4
l5
16
l7
1E

19
20
2l
22
tl
24
)<
26
),|
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary



RESOLUTION NO. 13-194

ACTION: APPROVING T.Y 2014 -TTTLE III B; TITLE Itr C-1; TITLE III C-2 AND TITLE III E PROGRAM BUDGETS. JULY
1, 2013 TEROUGH JUr\E 30, 2014

MOVED: COUNCILWOMANOLMA VILLEGAS-LISTON

DATE: MAY 23, 2013

SECOND: COUNCILWOMANSANDRA ORTDGA

DISTRICT LEG ISLATIVE REPRESENTATII'ES
#oF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BABOQUTVARI
342.0

l. FRANCES MIGUEL
(Roberta Harvev)
FRANCES G: A NTONE /.4rscr,

(Vernon Smith) (Pfe.rerr,
2.

171.0

l7l .0

x

x

CHTIKUT KT]K
302.2

I. ETHEL GARCIA
(Sara Mae Williams)

2. BILLMAN LOPEZ
)

151 . l0

151 . l0

x

x

x

GU ACHI
24.9

1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL
(Louis L. Johnson)

122.45

t2z.45

x

x

GUVO
226.7

I. GRACE MANUEL
(Floyd Flores)

2. PAMELA ANCHILL
(

113.35

113.35

x

x

HICKIWAN
186.3

1. LOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Michelle Orrega)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA
)

93. 15

vJ.l)

x

x

PISINEMO
2o0.7

1. CHESTER ANTONE
(Tony Murrieu)

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald Fayuanr)

r00.35

100.35

x

X

x

SANLUCY
204.6

1. LORRAINE EILER
(Diana Manuel)
JANA MONTANA
(Gloria Ramirez)

2.

r02.30

102.30

x

X

SAN XAVIER
215.8

I. HILARION CAMPUS
(Racheal Vilson-Stoner)

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS.LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

107.90

107.90

x

x

SCHIJK TOAK
r69.8

1. FRANCES B. STEPHENS
(Anrhony J. Rios)

2, FREDERICK JOSE
(Phyllis Cachora)

84.90

84.90

X

x

SELLS
475,7

I. ARTHUR WII.SON
(Kimberly Mull)

2. MARIA ACKERMAN
)

237 .85

237 .85

x

x

x

SIF OIDAK
211.9

1. NICHOLAS JOSE()
2. MARY LOPEZ

(

105.95

105.95

x

x

TOTAL 2,780.60 2,780.60 -0- -0- t03l


